

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 19-514**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKKO A. JENKINS,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nebraska*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN W. STULL CASSANDRA STUBBS AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 201 W. Main Street, Suite 402 Durham, NC 27707	DAVID D. COLE <i>Counsel of Record</i> AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 915 15th Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20005 (212) 549-2500 dcole@aclu.org
CHRISTOPHER L. EICKHOLT ACLU NEBRASKA FOUNDATION 134 S. 13th Street, Suite 1010 Lincoln, NE 68508	JENNESSA CALVO-FRIEDMAN AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street New York, NY 10004
THOMAS C. RILEY DOUGLAS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER H05 Civic Center Omaha, NE 68183	

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. THE SENTENCING PANEL VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BY CATEGORICALLY RULING OUT PETITIONER’S EXTENSIVE SOLITARY CONFINEMENT AS MITIGATION.	3
II. NEBRASKA’S EFFORT TO PAPER OVER A FULLY MATURE SPLIT IN THE STATE COURTS RELIES ON MISSTATEMENTS OF THE STATE COURTS’ HOLDINGS.....	5
1. Colorado.....	6
2. Arizona	7
3. Florida	9
III. THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castillo v. Nevada</i> , Case No. 73465 (Nev. May 30, 2019), time to file petition for cert. extended until Feb. 3, 2020, No. 19A595 (Nov. 27, 2019).....	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<i>Florida v. Poole</i> , No. SC18-245, 2020 WL 370302 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>State v. Nordstrom</i> , 77 P.3d 40 (Ariz. 2003)	8
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 65 P.3d 950 (Ariz. 2003)	9
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	7, 8
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 68 P.3d 110, 122-23 (Ariz. 2003).....	9
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Wood v. Missouri</i> , Case No. SC96924 (Mo. July 16, 2019), time to file petition for cert. extended until Jan. 31, 2020, No. 19A570 (Dec. 30, 2019)	2, 12

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 3, 5, 10
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (2019).....	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2519(1).....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2521(1), (3).....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2522	1, 11
